UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MALAY ORNAMENT DESIGN IN
MODERN MALAYSIAN PAINTING
VOLUME I

HASLINDA ABD RAZAK

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy

Faculty of Art and Design

October 2017



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work,
unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not
been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any

degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that [ have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct

of my study and research.

Name of Student H Haslinda Abd Razak

Student I.D. No. : 2008262964

Programme : Doctor of Philosophy (Fine Art & Technology) —
AD990

Faculty : Art and Design

Thesis Title : Malay Ornament Design in Modern Malaysian Painting

N
Signature of Student : s /’L,‘/ ......................

Date : October 2017

iii



ABSTRACT

Malaysian Art has been overshadowed with western influence that leads to identity
lost. Subsequently, through the National Cultural Congress in 1971, Malaysian art has
promoted diverse types of artwork that captures the distinctiveness of Malaysian
identity and one of it through Malay ornament design (MOD). However, a study
related to ornament design practices, which addresses in fine art scale has not been
conducted comprehensively. This study will emphasize on the usage of Malay
ornament design in the Malaysian Modern Painting by Malaysian artist. The aim of
the study is to identify types of Malay ornament design adapted by Malaysian
painters, to gather appropriate samples as to classify the characteristic aspects that
adapted through their creative visual art in painting and to analyse the samples of
painting by using the visual analysis and trace the elements of ornament design as
requested towards the national identity of Malaysia. The samplings are selected from
two publications by National Visual Art Gallery (NVAG) permanent collections
particularly focusing from year 1980’s until 2008. Twenty-nine paintings have been
examined with Ragan (2000) analysis procedures and Sporre (2015) stylistic analysis
approaches to investigate these paintings comprehensively. Visual formalistic aspects
emphasizing on balance, repetition, space, line, shape and texture are observed in all
of the samplings. These images are traced and drawn using Adobe Illustrator CS3©
and Adobe Photoshop CS3© software’s. This study has identified two major
categories of painting with the application of MOD, firstly with thirteenth artwork
applied motif and pattern, eight of the samples have been recognized to use MOD
with social activities scenery and another five paintings has utilized images or subjects
that related to the Malay culture. The second categories consist of three paintings
from Islamic design that has utilized geometrical motif and pattern. Mixed media,
collage and silkscreen printing techniques are widely used in the composition to
capture the uniqueness of ornament design element. This study has signified the
application of Malay ornament design in Malaysian Contemporary Art and provides a
guideline for fine art practitioners to solve problems in the process of producing
artwork using ornament design.



VOLUME I
TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction

1.2 Background of The Study

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4  Objectives of The Study

1.5 Research Questions

1.6  Scope and Limitations

1.7  Significance of Study

1.8  Thesis Outline

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Part One: Review of Related Literature on Ornament Design
2.2.1 Definition of Ornament
2.2.2 Ornament in Cultural Context
2.2.3 Ornament in Artistically Aspects

2.2.4 Ornament from Philosophical Context

vi

Page

vi
X
xiii
XXix

XXXiii

14
15
16
17
18
18



23

24
25

2.6

2.7
2.8
29

2.2.5 Ornament and Beliefs
2.2.6 Ornament from Functions and Meaning
2.2.7 Ornament Design from Islamic Perspectives
Part Two: An Introduction to Malay Ornament Design
2.3.1 Malay Design in Woodcarving
2.3.2 Malay Design in Batik
2.3.3 Malay Design in Pottery
2.3.4 Malay Design Songket
2.3.5 Malay Design in Metalwork
Part Three: Ornament Design in Paintings
Part Four: An Introduction to Style
2.5.1 Style in Malay Design
2.5.1.1 Motif
2.5.1.2 Pattern
2.5.1.3 Symbol
2.5.2 Style in Painting
2.5.3 Characteristics in Painting
Part Five: Introduction to Malaysian Modern Art
2.6.1 The Penang Watercolorist
2.6.2 Nanyang Academy of Fine Art (NAFA)
2.6.3 Wednesday Art Group
2.6.4 Angkatan Pelukis Semenanjung
National Visual Art Gallery, Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia
Modern Malaysian Painting
Instilling National Identity into Painting by Malaysian Artist

2.10 Summary

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1
32
33
3.4

Introduction

Research Design

Phase 1: Theory Identification on Malay Ornament Design
Phase 2: Visit and Observation (NVAG, Kuala Lumpur)

vii

19

21
21
23
25
26
28
29
30
31
34
35
36
38
38
39
40
41
43
43
44
45
45
47
50

52
53
54
57



