### UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# MALAY ORNAMENT DESIGN IN MODERN MALAYSIAN PAINTING VOLUME I

### HASLINDA ABD RAZAK

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Doctor of Philosophy** 

Faculty of Art and Design

October 2017

### AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student

Haslinda Abd Razak

Student I.D. No.

2008262964

Programme

Doctor of Philosophy (Fine Art & Technology) -

AD990

Faculty

Date

Art and Design

Thesis Title

Malay Ornament Design in Modern Malaysian Painting

Signature of Student:

October 2017

#### ABSTRACT

Malaysian Art has been overshadowed with western influence that leads to identity lost. Subsequently, through the National Cultural Congress in 1971, Malaysian art has promoted diverse types of artwork that captures the distinctiveness of Malaysian identity and one of it through Malay ornament design (MOD). However, a study related to ornament design practices, which addresses in fine art scale has not been conducted comprehensively. This study will emphasize on the usage of Malay ornament design in the Malaysian Modern Painting by Malaysian artist. The aim of the study is to identify types of Malay ornament design adapted by Malaysian painters, to gather appropriate samples as to classify the characteristic aspects that adapted through their creative visual art in painting and to analyse the samples of painting by using the visual analysis and trace the elements of ornament design as requested towards the national identity of Malaysia. The samplings are selected from two publications by National Visual Art Gallery (NVAG) permanent collections particularly focusing from year 1980's until 2008. Twenty-nine paintings have been examined with Ragan (2000) analysis procedures and Sporre (2015) stylistic analysis approaches to investigate these paintings comprehensively. Visual formalistic aspects emphasizing on balance, repetition, space, line, shape and texture are observed in all of the samplings. These images are traced and drawn using Adobe Illustrator CS3© and Adobe Photoshop CS3© software's. This study has identified two major categories of painting with the application of MOD, firstly with thirteenth artwork applied motif and pattern, eight of the samples have been recognized to use MOD with social activities scenery and another five paintings has utilized images or subjects that related to the Malay culture. The second categories consist of three paintings from Islamic design that has utilized geometrical motif and pattern. Mixed media, collage and silkscreen printing techniques are widely used in the composition to capture the uniqueness of ornament design element. This study has signified the application of Malay ornament design in Malaysian Contemporary Art and provides a guideline for fine art practitioners to solve problems in the process of producing artwork using ornament design.

### VOLUME I

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page			
CO	NFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii			
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION		iii			
ABSTRACT		iv v vi x xiii xxix			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS GLOSSARY OF TERMS LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLES					
			LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		xxxiii
				APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Introduction	1			
1.2	Background of The Study	3			
1.3	Problem Statement	7			
1.4	Objectives of The Study	10			
1.5	Research Questions	10			
1.6	Scope and Limitations	11			
1.7	Significance of Study	11			
1.8	Thesis Outline	12			
CH.	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW				
2.1	Introduction	14			
2.2	Part One: Review of Related Literature on Ornament Design	15			
	2.2.1 Definition of Ornament	16			
	2.2.2 Ornament in Cultural Context	17			
	2.2.3 Ornament in Artistically Aspects	18			
	2.2.4 Ornament from Philosophical Context	18			

	2.2.5 Ornament and Beliefs	19
	2.2.6 Ornament from Functions and Meaning	19
	2.2.7 Ornament Design from Islamic Perspectives	21
2.3	Part Two: An Introduction to Malay Ornament Design	21
	2.3.1 Malay Design in Woodcarving	23
	2.3.2 Malay Design in Batik	25
	2.3.3 Malay Design in Pottery	26
	2.3.4 Malay Design Songket	28
	2.3.5 Malay Design in Metalwork	29
2.4	Part Three: Ornament Design in Paintings	30
2.5	Part Four: An Introduction to Style	31
	2.5.1 Style in Malay Design	34
	2.5.1.1 Motif	35
	2.5.1.2 Pattern	36
	2.5.1.3 Symbol	38
	2.5.2 Style in Painting	38
	2.5.3 Characteristics in Painting	39
2.6	Part Five: Introduction to Malaysian Modern Art	40
	2.6.1 The Penang Watercolorist	41
	2.6.2 Nanyang Academy of Fine Art (NAFA)	43
	2.6.3 Wednesday Art Group	43
	2.6.4 Angkatan Pelukis Semenanjung	44
2.7	National Visual Art Gallery, Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia	45
2.8	Modern Malaysian Painting	45
2.9	Instilling National Identity into Painting by Malaysian Artist	47
2.10	Summary	50
CHA	APTER THREE: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	52
3.2	Research Design	53
3.3	Phase 1: Theory Identification on Malay Ornament Design	54
3.4	Phase 2: Visit and Observation (NVAG, Kuala Lumpur)	57